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1. Open Letter 
TO: The-Citizens of Cuyahoga County 

The Honorable Geno Natalucci-Persichetti, Director 
Ohio Department of Youth Services 

The Honorable Timothy Hagan, Mary Boyle, and James Petro 
Commissioners of Cuyahoga County 

Although the downward trend in total cases continued in 1993 juvenile cases increased. The 
Court recorded 35,110 cases coming to its attention, a 2.8% decrease from 1992 and a 5.5% 
decrease from 1991. Violent offenses defined as homicide, assault, sex offenses, and robbery, 
decreased 1 % from 1992. Drug offenses rose 6.5% over 1992. Delinquency and unruly cases com­
bined demonstrated an increase of 2% while cases of neglect, dependency, and abuse increased 
9% over 1992. Overall, juvenile cases increased 4.2% from 32,216 in 1992 to 33,581 in 1993. 

In 1993, it appeared as though the Detention Center population would continue to grow. 
During the first two months of 1993 the average daily population was 154.4. As a result, in 
March I ordered a 135 resident population limit on the Detention Center resulting in a decrease 
of 2.8% from the 1992 average daily population. However, this continues to be 65% over the 86 
resident rated capacity of the facility. In addition, criteria were established to determine releas­
es when the population exceeds 135 residents. 

As the search for a new Detention Center location continues, the County Commissioners and 
the City of Cleveland are very close to finalizing a site agreement for a new Juvenile Justice 
complex. The entire Juvenile Court is experiencing growth problems. While Cuyahoga 
County's juvenile population (12-17 years of age) was decreasing, delinquency complaints 
increased 30% over the last six years, violent crimes increased 41 %, and drug offenses 
increased by 245%. In addition, the main Court building is experiencing many of the same 
physical problems as the Detention Center, including poor lighting, improper emergency exit 
routes, exterior building shifting and cracking, poor air circulation and heating, antiquated 
door locks and high maintenance and repair costs. Due to a lack of space, perpetrators and 
victims wait together in cramped areas and children are crowded into limited living space 
resulting in inconveniences to the public, staff and children, slow case processing and limited 
program expansion. 

Despite the overcrowding, the Detention Center was accredited by the American Correctional 
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Association (ACA) after an ACA audit in October 1993. The Center received a score of 95, 
meeting all of the mandatory standards concerning health, safety and fire and 95% of the non­
mandatory standards. According to the auditors, this score was outstanding considering the 
overcrowded and antiquated facility. However, at the bestowing of the accreditation at the 
ACA Winter Convention in Orlando, Florida, the ACA stipulated it would be monitoring the 
progress towards a new facility. On behalf of all our judges, I hereby extend special apprecia­
tion to the staff of the Detention Center and the Court for making the accreditation possible. 

A sixth courtroom was added to the Main Court. Judge Sikora's Court was moved from the 
Loew's Building at 1515 Euclid to the second floor of the Main Court. This allows for easier 
access to the courtroom for clients and staff. 

Camp Roulston, the boot camp jointly operated by Cuyahoga County Juvenile Court and 
North American Family Institute, continues to serve children who would have been commit­
ted to the County operated Youth Development Center (YDC) or the overcrowded State oper­
ated Department of Youth Services. In 1993, 116 children were served, totaling 206 children 
served since the camp opened on April 1, 1992. This year additional funding was obtained to 
operate the boot camp and ensure program improvements. 

A Service Review Team was established to reduce the number of children entering private res­
idential treatment and recommend alternative services for the child or family. The team con­
tributed to the decrease in the number of placements by 11%, from 93 in 1992 to 83 ln 1993. 

The Probation Department developed an anger management program and other offense-spe­
cific programs. Extended district office evening hours and the development of a parenting pro­
gram for parents of probationers expanded probation services. 

The Court Unruly Project designed to divert unruly cases from entering the Court system was 
established as a permanent service. This year 2,710 children were served. 

A violations bureau was implemented for juvenile traffic offenders to reduce the number of 
traffic hearings. In addition, the Traffic Unit collected $515,963 in fines and costs in 1993, an 
increase of 45% over 1992. 

On behalf of all our judges, I commend the staff of the Cuyahoga County Juvenile Court for 
their efforts during the past year and look forward to a positive and productive 1994. 

In compliance with Ohio Revised Code Section 2151.18, I submit the 1993Annual Report of the 
Cuyahoga County Juvenile Court, which shows the number and kinds of cases, the disposi­
tions, and other data pertaining to the work of the Court. 
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2. History 
THE DEVELOPMENT OF PROBATION 

Probation is the primary form of community treatment in the juvenile justice system. Juvenile pro­
bation is based on the idea that the juvenile offender is not generally dangerous to the community 
and has a better chance of being rehabilitated within the community. In practice, probation is a legal 
disposition , and only a judge may place a juvenile under an order of probation 

According to the "International Encyclopedia of Social Services," probation is a procedure for the 
release of convicted criminals or adjudicated delinquents on a conditional basis in order to assist 
them in pursuing a noncriminal life, with the stipulation that they may be committed to a correc­
tional institution if their behavior fails to meet standards of the releasing authority. The English 
equivalent of the term probation in non-English speaking countries is "conditional liberation". 

Probation represents a shift from the classical penal goal of deterrence to the modern goal of encour­
aging the offender to find legitimate alternatives to crime, while continuing to restrain him for the 
protection of society. This also involves postponing a final decision in dealing with the criminal; the 
offender's ultimate treatment is left uncertain until observed further. 

The concept of probation is an American innovation. It evolved from the common-law procedure of 
suspended sentence by which a judge first imposes a specific penalty and orders that it not be 
enforced if the offender behaves as directed. Probation differs from suspended sentence in that the 
court appoints someone to assist the convicted person in achieving a law-abiding life, as well as to 
check whether the conditions of release are obeyed. 

It is believed that the first probation officer was John Augustus, a Boston cobbler, who, in 1841, vol­
unteered to assist offenders if the court would release them to his care. His first "client" was a con­
firmed drunkard. Under Augustus' care the offender became a "sober industrious citizen." By the 
time of his death in 1859 Augustus and his friends were credited with providing probation services 
for over 2,000 male and female offenders with remarkably few failures. These voluntary services first 
became official government functions in Massachusetts. An 1869 law required an agent of the Board 
of Charities, a state social agency, to accept the custody of juvenile offenders, with the right of plac­
ing them with other families and visiting them periodically. Twenty-three percent of the juvenile 
offenders convicted in Boston courts in 1869-70 were dealt with in this manner. In 1878, a law autho­
rized court employment of probation officers to serve any offender, adult or juvenile, considered 
reformable without punishment, by the mayor of the City of Boston. The state legislature extended 
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this power to all other mayors in the state in 1880; and, in 1891, made it a mandatory part of the court 
structure throughout the state. 

The idea of conditional suspension of sentences rapidly spread. Laws were passed in England (1879), 
Norway(1887), Belgium (1888), and France (1891). However, government employment of probation 
officers was less accepted globally. The practice is said to have first occurred in Europe at Neuchatel, 
Switzerland, in 1891, but it did not prevail throughout western Europe until after World War I. It 
spread even slower throughout eastern Europe. 

Probation was introduced to many British colonies in Asia and Africa early in the 20th Century. It 
then spread to some adjacent countries. The use of probation in Latin America came with the estab­
lishment of juvenile courts there in the 1920's and 30's. However, probation was not accepted for 
adults in most Latin American courts until much later. 

Probation made a central contribution to the development of the concept of the juvenile court. In 
fact, in some states the early supporters of the juvenile court movement accepted probation legisla­
tion as the first step toward achieving the benefits that the new court was intended to provide. The 
rapid spread of juvenile courts during the first decade of the present century encouraged the devel­
opment of probation. The two closely related and, to a large extent, interdependent institutions 
sprang from the same dedicated conviction that children could be rehabilitated and that the public 
was responsible for protecting them. By 1925 every state had made probation available for juveniles. 

The first session of the Cuyahoga County Juvenile Court occurred on June 4, 1902. Twenty boys, 
under 16 years of age, appeared before the Honorable Thomas E. Callaghan, the first judge of the 
newly established court. The initial case involved a 14 year old boy charged with delinquency for 
having stolen a pair of shoes. He was placed in the care and custody of one Mr. Newton D.Baker. Mr. 
Baker, who had been one of the founders of the Court, had volunteered, along with some 37 other 
prominent citizens, to serve the Court as a volunteer probation officer or "official father" as they liked 
to be known. Mr. Baker earned the unique and honored distinction of being Ohio's first probation 
officer. Two days later Mrs. George Lemmon became Ohio's first "official mother". 

Although carried by enthusiasm and good will, volunteers were limited in their abilities and quick­
ly realized the need for systematic and professional probationary supervision. The Ohio Legislature 
needed to amend the initial act to provide for probation officers. This took time and the Court need­
ed help.While pending the action of the Legislature, a ten day drive collected contributions of $1,830 
with which to engage the services of a qualified supervisory officer, A.J. Prentice. However, due to 
poor health he was temporarily replaced a few weeks later by William A. Greenlund. Local busi­
nessmen gathered and guaranteed a greater sum of money allowing for a long-term position and 
George B. Kennerdall was appointed. The Legislature finally amended the act to provide for a pro­
bation officer. Judge Thomas H. Bushnell encouraged the County Commissioners to make the nec­
essary appropriations and promptly named John A Album to the post. He organized the volunteers 
reducing their numbers from 600 to a more manageable group of 150. They consisted mainly of 
school authorities, members of social agencies, police officers and others in close touch with the 
Court. 

By the mid-1960s, juvenile probation had become a large, complex, institution affecting the lives of 
an enormous number of children in the United States. Today about 400,000 children are being super­
vised on juvenile probation throughout the United States. Probation departments have the main 
responsibility for processing and serving the majority of cases referred to juvenile courts. 
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3. Fiscal 

GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES 

ADMINIS- CHILD DETENTION 
CATEGORY TRATIVE LEGAL SUPPORT CENTER PROBATION TOTAL 

Personnel Services $2,938,199 $2,730,345 $496,104 $3,730,498 $2,706,796 $12,601,943 

Personnel Benefits 846,916 770,699 144,022 1,070,520 792,676 3,624,833 

Commodities 12,871 1,092 62 298,216 891 313,132 

Contractual and 
Professional Services 2,033,062 810,049 2,716 211,779 46,686 3,104,292 

Controlled Services 2,697,365 0 242,120 722,990 0 3,662,475 

Other Operating 3,767,897 88,017 92,565 57,282 92,775 4,098,536 

Capital Outlays 24,644 8.417 2.293 12.456 5,034 52,844 

TOTALS $12,320,964 $4,408,620 $979,884 $6,103,743 $3,644,861 $27,458,075 

NOTES: There is a slight difference between the stated column totals and the actual addition of columns due to rounding factors. 

Payroll figures include 27 pays as opposed to the normal 26 pays per year. This 27th pay occurs every 13 years. 

1993 EXPENDITURES 

PERSONNEL BENEFITS 13.20% 

PERSONNEL SERVICES 45.90% 

CAPITAL OUTLAYS 0.19% 

OTHER OPERATING 14.93% 

CONTROLLED SERVICES 13.34% COMMODITIES 1.14% 

CONTRACT/PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 11 .31% 
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YOUTH SERVICES SUBSIDY 

CATEGORY 

Diagnostic and Assessment Services 

Cluster Centers 

Counseling Services 

Day Treatment, Substance Abuse 

Drug Trafficking 

Aftercare 

Sex Offender 

Sheltercare 

Teen Impaired Driver 

Home Detention 

Restitution and Victim Aid Services 

Subsidy Managem~nt 

Volunteers 

By Category 
JUlY 1, 1993-June 30, 1994 

MONEY 
ALLOCATED 

$55,566 

210,000 

100,000 

60,000 

120,000 

355,000 

90,000 

700,000 

20,000 

355,905 

245,000 

135,000 

30,000 

% OF TOTAL 

2.24% 

8.48% 

4.04% 

2.42% 

4.85% 

14.33% 

3.63% 

28.27% 

.81% 

14.37% 

9.89% 

5.45% 

1.21% 

GRAND TOTALS $2,476,471 100.0% 

YOUTH SERVICES SUBSIDY 

AFTERCARE 14.33% DRUG TRAFFICKING 4.85% 
DAY TREATMENT.SUBSTANCE ABUSE 2.42% 

·i"'!'?~ COUNSELING SERVICE 4.04% 
SEX OFFENDER 3.63% 

VOLUNTEERS 1.21 %. ~~ttJ.ff pc. 
CLUSTER CENTERS 8.48% 

\ -''i'.l><ZW.:~~. SUBSIDY MANAGEMENT 5.45%SHELTERCARE 28.27% 
~) 

RESTITUTION AND 
VICTIM AID SERVICES 9.89%~ DIAGNOSTIC & " ~•. '' ~. 

ASSESSMENT SERVICE 2.24% HOME DETENTION 14.37% 

TEEN IMPAIRED DRIVER 0.81% 
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4. Statistics 
TABLE I 

CASES REFERRED IN 1993 COMPARED WITH 1992 

1993 1992 
Juvenile Cases 

Delinquency Males: 
Females: 
TOTAL: 

Accepted 
Officially 
6,634 
1,129 
7,763 

Resolved 
At Intake 
2,696 
1,152 
3,848 

TOTAL 
9,330 
2,281 
11,611 

Accepted 
Officially 
6,025 
1,093 
7,118 

Resolved 
At Intake 
3,115 
1,379 
4,494 

TOTAL 
9,140 
2,472 
11,612 

Unruly Males: 360 1,835 2,195 206 1,885 2,091 
Females: 448 1,797 2,245 421 1,605 2,026 
TOTAL: 808 3,632 4,440 627 3,490 4,117 

Delinquency & Unruly Combined 
Males: 6,994 4,531 11,525 6,231 5,000 11,231 
Females: 1,577 2,949 4,526 1,514 2,984 4,498 
TOTAL: 8,571 7,480 16,051 7,745 7,984 15,729 

Dependency/Neglect/Abuse Custody Cases 
Neglect 2,057 5 2,062 2,008 7 2,015 
Dependency 1,519 0 1,519 1,204 1 1,205 
Abuse 387 0 387 420 1 421 

Total CCDCFS Custody Cases 3,963 5 3,968 3,632 9 3,641 

Other Juvenile Cases 
Application for Custody 407 0 407 293 0 293 

Traffic 12,707 6 12,713 12,054 15 12,069 
Other 369 73 442 484 0 484 

TOTAL OF ALL 
JUVENILE CASES 26,017 7,564 33,581 24,208 8,008 32,216 

Adult Cases 

Parent/Child Relationship 1,374 0 1,374 3,374 1 3,375 
Support/Custody 59 0 59 404 1 405 
Contributing DeVUnr 17 34 51 27 35 62 
Other Adult 34 11 45 44 16 60 
TOTAL ADULT CASES 1,484 45 1,529 3,849 53 3,902 

GRAND TOTAL 27,501 7,609 35,110 28,057 8,061 36,118 

In addition to the above new complaints, 644 probation violations, 153 motions for permanent custody 278 motions to show cause or modify adult 
support orders were made and 1,485 annual reviews of children in custodv were conducted in 1993. 
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TABLE 11- DISPOSITIONAL ORDERS MADE IN OFFICIAL DELINQUENCY AND UNRULY CASES -1993 

DISPOSITIONS DELINQUENCY UNRULY TOTALS 
Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female TOTAL 

Probation 1,688 338 2,026 40 46 86 1,728 384 2,112 
Continued on Probation 113 16 129 1 7 8 114 23 137 
Committed - ODYS 557 35 592 0 0 0 557 35 592 
Committed - YDC 193 64 257 5 8 13 198 72 270 
Aftercare-ODYS &YDC 50 6 56 0 1 1 50 7 57 
Return to ODYS 12 0 12 0 0 0 12 0 12 
Return to YDC 13 5 18 0 0 0 13 5 18 
BootCamp Project 116 0 116 0 0 0 116 0 116 
Community Corrections 68 0 68 0 0 0 68 0 68 
Private Placement 63 15 78 2 3 5 65 18 83 
Return to Private Placement 4 0 4 0 0 0 4 0 4 
Supervision - CCDCFS 19 5 24 2 3 5 21 8 29 
Private Placement- CCDCFS I 2 3 0 0 0 1 2 3 
Parental Supervision 349 100 449 3 10 13 352 110 462 
Bound Over to Adult Court 46 7 53 0 0 0 46 7 53 
Transferred to Other Juvenile Courts 73 11 84 0 2 2 73 .13 86 
Dismissed 398 79 477 49 106 155 447 185 632 
Nollied 271 40 311 6 4 10 277 44 321 
Withdrawn 35 1 36 7 13 20 42 14 56 
Orders Made in Other Case 1,542 169 1,711 103 78 181 1,645 247 1,892 
OtherDispositions Made 60 6 66 0 7 7 60 13 73 

TOTAL DISPOSITIONS 5,671 899 6,570 218 288 506 5,889 1,187 7,076 

TABLE Ill- SOURCE OF COMPLAINTS BY INTAKE ACTION-1993 

SOURCE OF COMPLAINT OFFICIAL RESOLVED AT INTAKE TOTAL 

Delinquent Unruly Total Delinquent Unruly Total Delinquent Unruly Total 

Cleveland Police Department 3,618 1 3,619 514 7 521 4,132 8 4,140 
Suburban Police Department 2,383 2 2,385 1,692 506 2,198 4,075 508 4,583 
Other Police Agency 135 0 135 158 88 246 293 88 381 
Store Security 334 0 334 1,017 0 1,017 1,351 0 1,351 
Cleveland Board of Education 378 20 398 211 258 469 589 278 867 
Suburban Boards of Education 28 22 50 14 423 437 42 445 487 
Youth Development Center 65 1 66 0 0 0 65 1 66 
Detention Center 71 4 75 0 0 0 71 4 75 
Ohio Department of Youth Services 14 0 14 0 0 0 14 0 14 
Parents 230 345 575 32 2,097 2,129 262 2,442 2,704 
Citizens 167 0 167 181 2 183 348 2 350 
Dept. of Children & Family Services 13 58 71 2 32 34 15 90 105 
Other Juvenile Courts 98 4 102 4 3 7 102 7 109 
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office 4 0 4 0 0 0 
Other Sources 225 351 576 23 216 239 248 567 815 

GRAND TOTAL 7,763 808 8,571 3,848 3,632 7,480 11,611 4,440 16,051 

TOTAL CASES FILED = 16,051 
Probation officer=353 official delinquency filings(P.V.s) and 35 unruly fllings 
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TABLE IV - ALL CASES FILED BY AREA OF RESIDENCE - 1993 COMPARED WITH 1992 

City of Cleveland 1993 1992 1993 1992 1993 1992 

Statistical PlanningArea 
Violent 

Offenses 
Property 
Offen~s 

Drug 
Offenses Other 

Total Total 
Delinquency Delinquency 

1993 
Incorr. 

1993 
Curfew 

1993 
Truancy 

Total 
Unruly 

Total 
Unruly 

GRAND 
Total 

GRAND 
Total 

Arch wood-Denison 35 59 5 16 115 115 55 2 6 63 49 178 164 
Buckeye-Shaker 51 81 39 14 185 195 56 1 15 72 47 257 242 
Central 114 215 54 60 443 51 0 113 0 7 120 116 563 626 
Clark-Fulton 75 166 12 38 291 290 132 11 15 158 161 449 451 
Corlett 35 106 50 62 253 302 75 9 4 88 68 341 370 
Cudell 20 71 8 14 113 123 58 4 9 71 69 184 192 
Detroit-Shoreway 68 141 31 30 270 236 103 10 16 129 117 399 353 
Downtown 3 17 9 8 37 11 18 1 2 21 8 58 19 
Edgewater 23 76 25 23 147 113 37 8 5 50 30 197 143 
Euclid-Green 35 49 19 11 114 111 29 3 1 33 39 147 150 
Fairfax 39 73 37 34 183 214 60 2 6 68 57 251 271 
Forest Hllls 68 120 56 66 310 273 101 1 11 113 108 423 381 
Glenville 100 179 99 77 455 423 145 1 15 161 102 616 525 
Hough 105 210 87 44 446 403 115 1 6 122 108 568 511 
Industrial Valley 14 43 12 7 76 74 32 3 11 46 43 122 117 
Jefferson 42 52 5 13 112 93 35 4 9 48 60 160 153 
KammsComer IO 25 3 2 40 42 8 1 1 10 14 50 56 
Kinsman 31 88 24 34 177 191 48 1 5 54 73 231 264 
Lee-Miles 30 71 25 20 146 158 47 4 0 51 45 197 203 
Mt. Pleasant 116 279 73 83 551 485 110 8 7 125 139 676 624 
North Broadway 32 113 4 11 160 135 49 1 9 59 36 219 171 
North Collinwood 25 57 13 25 120 117 59 1 3 63 40 183 157 
Ohio City 42 68 19 11 140 180 60 2 17 79 62 219 242 
Old Brooklyn 29 66 1 17 113 67 50 4 9 63 56 176 123 
Payne-Kirtland Park 23 39 2 5 69 116 83 3 8 94 150 163 266 
Puritas-Longmead 56 98 28 21 203 157 55 7 2 64 58 267 215 
Riverside 12 31 9 IO 62 54 20 4 2 26 22 88 76 
South Broadway 33 110 7 30 180 161 62 0 22 84 69 264 230 
South Collinwood 34 83 42 43 202 192 49 3 3 55 68 257 260 
St. Clair-Superior 51 123 34 36 244 257 60 2 9 71 63 315 320 
Tremont 32 58 5 21 116 164 29 3 13 45 62 161 226 
Union-Miles Park 57 145 36 43 281 317 69 4 9 82 65 363 382 
University 15 27 14 7 63 51 18 0 1 19 18 82 69 
West Boulevard 52 79 11 23 165 181 81 3 14 98 1l1 263 292 
Woodland Hills 58 84 66 44 252 237 48 2 8 58 69 310 306 

GRAND TOTALS 1,565 3,302 964 1,003 6,834 6,748 2,169 114 280 2,563 2,402 9,397 9,150 

TABLE IV - ALL CASES FILED BY AREA OF RESIDENCE - 1993 COMPARED WITH 1992 

Suburbs 1993 1992 1993 1992 1993 1992 

Statistical PlanningArea 
Violent 

Offen~s 
Property 
Offenses 

Drug 
Offenses Other 

Total Total 
Delinquency Delinquency 

1993 
Incorr. 

1993 
Curfew 

1993 
Truancy 

Total 
Unruly 

Total 
Unruly 

GRAND 
Total 

GRAND 
Total 

Bay Village 13 19 1 16 49 49 14 10 0 24 24 73 73 
Beachwood 1 2 0 2 5 9 5 0 2 7 7 12 16 
Eedford 8 51 5 19 83 43 15 5 3 23 18 108 61 
Bedford Hts. 7 24 3 13 47 71 9 4 2 15 13 62 84 
Bentleyville 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Berea 41 54 3 14 112 87 14 6 7 27 23 139 110 
Bratenahl 0 1 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 
Brecksville 4 16 0 19 39 27 6 1 3 10 10 49 37 
Broadview Hts. 13 19 2 22 56 44 14 9 3 26 18 82 62 
Brooklyn 9 17 0 3 29 31 3 1 2 6 12 35 43 
Brooklyn Hts. 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 
Brook Park 43 96 5 15 159 115 30 7 5 42 46 201 161 
Chagrin Falls 0 17 0 4 21 20 1 2 5 8 4 29 24 
Chagrin Falls Township 0 1 1 1 3 3 0 0 0 0 2 3 5 
Cleveland Hts. 174 307 34 138 653 611 127 48 147 322 220 975 831 
Cuyahoga Hts. 2 1 2 0 5 1 1 0 0 1 0 6 1 
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TABLE IV -ALL CASES FILED BY AREA OF RESIDENCE-1993 COMPARED WITH 1992 

· Suburbs 1993 1992 1993 1992 1993 1992 

Statistical Planning Area 
Violent 

Offenses 
Property 
Offenses 

Drug 
Offenses Other 

Total Total 
Delinquency Delinquency 

1993 
lnrorr. 

1993 
Curfew 

1993 
Truancy 

Total 
Unruly 

Total 
Unruly 

GRAND 
Total 

GRAND 
Total 

East Cleveland 173 272 89 103 637 590 160 29 40 229 281 866 871 
Euclid 65 187 21 54 327 325 62 14 16 92 64 419 389 
Fairview Park 6 11 0 15 32 40 3 7 2 12 16 44 56 
Garfield Hts. 46 82 8 13 149 194 32 4 12 48 44 197 238 
Gates Mills 1 0 0 0 I 1 0 0 0 0 2 1 3 
Glenwillow 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 
Highland Hts. I 10 1 6 18 21 0 1 0 1 3 19 24 
Highland Hills 1 1 0 0 2 3 0 1 0 1 1 3 4 
Hunting Valley 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 0 2 0 3 1 
Independence 3 10 1 3 17 20 7 0 1 8 12 25 32 
Lakewood 93 212 8 116 429 406 130 113 18 261 234 690 640 
Linndale 1 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 
Lyndhurst 15 17 3 3 38 67 9 4 8 21 26 59 93 
MapleHts. 47 103 5 46 201 162 34 6 14 54 49 255 211 
Mayfield 0 1 0 1 2 3 0 0 0 0 0 2 3 
Mayfield Hts. 7 16 0 13 36 62 15 2 2 19 22 55 84 
Middleburg Hts. 6 20 2 6 34 39 8 5 0 13 19 47 58 
Moreland Hills 1 4 0 2 7 3 3 0 0 3 1 10 4 
Newburgh Hts. 8 9 0 3 20 8 4 1 0 5 3 25 11 
North Olmsted 30 53 2 22 107 156 28 24 3 55 79 162 235 
North Randall 0 1 0 1 2 2 0 0 0 0 1 i 3 
North Royalton 6 18 2 5 31 20 12 6 2 20 25 51 45 
Oakwood 5 3 2 2 12 17 5 0 7 12 11 24 28 
Olmsted Falls 6 11 0 5 22 28 7 3 2 12 10 34 38 
Olmsted Township 6 13 0 2 21 40 3 5 3 11 17 32 57 
Orange 4 2 0 0 6 9 2 0 1 3 0 9 9 
Parma 51 121 1 37 210 207 65 7 16 88 72 298 279 
Parma Hts. 10 33 0 7 50 45 19 0 5 24 18 74 63 
Pepper Pike 0 2 0 5 7 6 1 1 0 2 4 9 10 
Richmond Hts. 16 24 2 16 58 43 7 5 6 18 13 76 56 
Riveredge 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Rocky River 8 10 1 14 33 61 7 16 5 28 22 61 83 
Seven Hills 2 9 0 1 12 9 1 0 2 3 1 15 10 
Shaker Hts. 20 58 5 27 110 149 23 8 6 37 35 147 184 
Solon 8 42 0 4 54 36 2 5 4 11 13 65 49 
South Euclid 20 43 1 15 79 111 18 14 3 35 29 114 140 
Strongsville 18 60 3 35 116 128 13 8 0 21 23 137 151 
University Hts. 4 20 1 6 31 58 6 I 3 10 15 41 73 
Valley View 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 2 0 
Walton Hills 0 6 0 4 IO 23 5 4 1 10 9 20 32 
Warrensville Hts. 44 86 20 51 201 192 41 9 33 83 64 284 258 
Westlake 12 28 1 16 57 86 10 29 11 50 27 107 113 
Woodmere 2 1 0 1 4 4 1 0 0 1 0 5 4 

SUBURB TOTALS 1,061 2,225 235 928 4,449 4,488 984 426 407 1,817 1,663 6,266 6,151 

Out of County 49 188 15 75 327 370 3 2 0 5 47 332 417 
S.P A. Unknown 0 1 0 0 1 6 31 7 17 55 5 58 11 

CLEVELAND TOTALS 1,585 3,302 964 1,003 6,834 6,748 2,169 114 280 2,563 2,402 9,397 9,150 

GRAND TOTALS 2,675 5,716 1,214 2,006 11,611 11,612 3,187 549 704 4,440 4,117 16,051 15,729 
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TABLE V - DELINQUENCY AND UNRULY COMPLAINT TYPES BY INTAKE ACTION 

TYPES OF COMPLAINT RESOLVED 1993 1992 
omcIAL ATINTAKE TOTAL CASES TOTAL CASES 

DELINQUENCY 
Males Feru,ales Total Males Females Total Males Females Total Males Females Total 

Arson 49 6 55 5 0 5 54 6 60 51 15 66 
Assault 1,159 290 1,449 214 105 319 1,373 395 1,768 1,295 465 1,760 
Burglary 485 50 535 42 3 45 527 53 580 429 60 489 
Disorderly Conduct 92 15 107 319 88 407 411 103 514 449 116 565 
Drug Violation 1,098 44 1,142 64 8 72 1,162 52 1,214 1,094 49 1,143 
Harrassment 10 5 15 9 2 11 19 7 26 18 15 33 
Homicide 32 1 33 0 0 0 32 1 33 38 1 39 
Liquor Violation 11 1 12 258 72 330 269 73 342 314 112 426 
Menacing 59 24 83 99 21 120 158 45 203 188 51 239 
Receiving Stolen Property 1,139 125 1,264 41 12 53 1,180 137 1,317 1,171 143 1,314 
Robbery 427 36 463 3 1 4 430 37 467 372 35 407 
Sex Offense 131 7 138 35 5 40 166 12 178 204 12 216 
Theft 842 362 1,204 857 642 1,499 1,699 1,004 2,703 1,619 1,062 2,681 
Trespassing 77 6 83 294 81 375 371 87 458 484 84 568 
Vandalism 310 42 352 199 45 244 509 87 5% 548 71 619 
Weapons 302 38 340 104 25 129 406 63 469 382 71 453 
Other Delinquency 411 77 488 153 42 195 564 119 683 484 110 594 

TOTAL DELINQUENCY 6,634 1,129 7,763 2,696 1,152 3,848 9,330 2,281 11,611 9,140 2,472 11,612 

UNRULY 
Incorrigibility 331 418 749 1,100 1,346 2,446 1,431 1,764 3,195 1,302 1,597 2,899 
Truancy 29 30 59 346 286 632 375 316 691 360 299 659 
Curfew 0 0 0 389 165 554 389 165 554 429 130 559 

TOTAL UNRULY 360 448 808 1,835 1,797 3,632 2,195 2,245 4,440 2,091 2,026 4,117 

GRAND TOTAL 
DELINQUENCY-UNRULY 6,994 1,577 8,571 4,531 2,949 7,480 11,525 4,526 16,051 11,231 4,498 15.729 

"Please note, in previous Annual Reports the complaint category of Disorderly Conduct also included Menacing and Harrassment. 
They are presented seperately above. 
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TABLE VI - AGES OF DELINQUENT AND UNRULY CHILDREN - 1993 

DELINQUENCY UNRULY GRAND TOTAL 
Resolved Resolved Resolved 

AGES Official At Intake Total Official At Intake Total Official At Intake Total 

Eight and Und'er 5 34 39 2 6 8 7 40 47 

Nine 11 37 48 0 10 10 11 47 58 

Ten 23 68 91 19 20 24 87 111 

Eleven 73 113 186 6 68 74 79 181 260 

Twelve 240 245 485 30 210 240 270 455 725 

Thirteen 698 479 1,177 95 533 628 793 1,012 1,805 

Fourteen 1,237 612 1,849 162 748 910 1,399 1,360 2,759 

Fifteen 1,660 672 2,332 215 824 1,039 1,875 1,496 3,371 

Sixteen 1,688 710 2,398 178 716 894 1,866 1,426 3,292 

Seventeen 2,128 878 3,006 119 498 617 2,247 1,376 3,623 

GRAND TOTAL 7,763 3,848 11,611 808 3,632 4,440 8,571 7480 16,051 

TABLE Vll - POPULATION IN DETENTION SERVICES -1993 

TOTAL 
DETENTION CENTER HOME DETENTION SHELTER CARE DETENTION SERVICES 

MALE FEMALE TOTAL MALE FEMALE TOTAL MALE FEMALE TOTAL MALE FEMALE TOTAL 

Under Care - 1/1/93 127 16 143 60 17 77 36 9 45 223 42 265 

Admined During 1993 2,243 295 2,538 788 130 918 319 209 528 3,350 634 3,984 

Released During 1993 2,234 301 2,535 787 134 921 326 205 531 3,347 640 3,987 

UnderCare-12/31/93 136 10 146 61 13 74 29 13 42 226 36 262 

Total UnderCare-1993 2,370 311 2,681 848 147 995 355 218 573 3,573 676 4,249 

Average Daily Population 128.7 10 138 7 548 6.9 61.7 35.3 14 2 49 5 218.8 311 249.9 

Average Length of Stay 20.5 18.8 20.3 24.4 24 24.3 17.6 26.7 22.6 17.7 17.3 17.6 
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5. Personnel 
Directory of 1993 Full-Time Personnel 

(As of 12-31-93) 
JUDGES Donald Schwallie Luther Demery Wyndelle Lewis Henry Smith 
Hon. Leodis Harris, Mona Shelton Alesia Dickson Carletha Malone Michael Smith 

Administrative Judge Juliet Stephens Cleveland Dillard Rochelle Mathews Wayne Smith 
Hon. Betty Willis Ruben Leotyne VanDyke Lisa Driscoll Ruthie McAdoo Theresa Sommer 
Hon. Kenneth A. Rocco Michael Violi Artley Edwards John McCarthy Calvin Spivey 
Hon. Robert A. Ferreri Richard Walker Marion Ellis Genenne McDougle Jerome Stokes 
Hon. Peter M. Sikora Robert Wilk Katrina Ellison Bruce McElroy Pathon Swoope 
Hon. Patrick F. Corrigan Joan Gabbard Doris McGraw Felix Terrence 

Mary Gallagher Laura Mciver Danny Thomas 
DETENTION CENTER Anthony Garner Adonis Miles Carolyn Thompson 

ADMINISTRATION 
William Kurtz, 

Stephen Norris, 
Director 

Charles Givhan 
Peter Gorski 

Johnny Miller 
Kenneth Miller 

Zelma Tucker 
David Walker 

Court Administrator Jacquelyn Abbott Gregory Graham Linda Minor Darryl Wallace 
John Gallagher Kelvin Agee Lloyd Grandberry Gary Moore Cheryl West 
Jacqueline Tucker Terrence Allen Cynthia Grant Wyatt Morrow Tyrone White 

Lorraine Ameer Tommy Gray Michelle Newson Jannie Whitehead 
Albert Antonini Lillian Gunn Jose Nogales Carl Williams 

COMMUNITY SERVICES Kenneth Armstrong Joe Harding McCauley Odom Johnny Williams 
Elsie Day, Roger Aytch Forrest Harris Michael Odom Morris Williams 

Director Ernest Barber Joycene Harris Mark Ogilvie Jamie Willis 
Debbie Armbruster Garth Beckles Geneva Hartfield Kevin Patton Robert Woodring 
Helene Barnes-Smith 
Edward Becker 
Zelma Brown 

Karanetta Bishop 
Amanda Bradley 
Toi Bradley 

Janet Harwood 
Felicia Hawkins 
David Henderson 

Derrick Payne 
George Pecuch 
James Peterson 

Handy Wright 
Lewis Wright, Ill 
Derrick Young 

Carl Carter Michael Brody Cherryl Huff-Cavanaugh Carmela Petway Leonard Young 
Lucy Christopher Eric Brown Patricia Huff Ronald Pippen 
Glynn Crawford 
Mary Davidson 

Daniel Bruno 
Alja Burns 

Doris Hunt 
Sheronda Isler-Fort 

Jay Primus 
Lesterine Reese HUMAN & FISCAL 

Richard Drost 
Renee Edel 

Calvin Burt 
Carol Byrne 

Josephine Jackson 
Loren Jackson 

Frederick Reeves 
Suezetta Reust 

RESOURCES 
Melvin Carr, 

Deborah Forkas Marilyn Cahill Leonidoff Jenkins Edward Reynolds Director 
Jacqueline Ghani Robert Carlton Terrance Jenkins Margaret Rhoades Edith Anderson 
Eleanor Gray Rodney Carter Reginald Johnson Alan Riddick Janice Anderson 
William Hasan Joyce Charles Samuel Johnson Stanley Roberts Odessa Buchanan 
Timothy Howard 
Mark Mattern 

Leon Clark John Jolly 
Margaret Coleman-Payne Antoinette Jones 

Bernardo Rodriguez 
Thomas Royer 

Lora Carpenter 
Charles Cavano 

Marcie Miller Frederick Collins Anthony Jones Heather Russell Jack Cervelli 
Mary Lou Mitsch Judy Collins Walter Jones Deborah Saiter Dennis Dinardo 
Steven Neuhaus Sonja Colwell James Jones, Jr. Bernice Santiago Aida Guzman 
Sharon Olsen Lorne Conyers Emma Jordan John Saucier Elvira Harrison 
Robert O'Neal Debra Couts Gerald Keller Carl Schiller Ottie Lucas 
Peter Panos Sheila Darden Deborah King Audrey Scott Kathleen Masterson 
Jean Panter-Graham Albert David Jimmie Lassiter Shelia Shepeard-Beasley Thelma Miller 
Donald Peak Jose Davis Derrick Lawrence Derek Shotwell Michelle Oszterling 
Mary Sankey Lisa DeLong Allen Leftridge Jesse Sigler Gayle Price 
Alana Scherer Oliver Demery Sonya Lewis Patricia Simmons Damaris Torres 
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George Tsagaris Priscilla McCorkle Norman Fadil Marguerite Henry RESEARCH & INFOR-
Katherine Weisbarth Barbara McMahan James Ferro Martin Hoover MATION SERVICES 

William McTaggart Linda Fields Lebron Jackson David Swedlow, 
LEGAL DEPARTMENT John Menzies Shelia Griggs-Parker Donna Jezewski Director 
Richard Graham, Mark Minnello Beverly Hamilton Sandra Jones Peter Baumgartner 

Director Jodie Mizisin Loretta Heard Morris Jones Pamela Brown 
Jeffrey Allen Gail Moore Mildred Hernandez Sarah Kilbane Linda Carmicle 
John Allen Geraldine Morse Wandra Hunter Norman Kiner Frances Ferro 
Milton Anderson • Eleanor Murray Joyce Johnson Celeste Laster-Cantie Gwendolyn Grady 
Cheryl Artis-Huling Grace Myers Marcee Jones Joseph Ledinsky Rita Gudz 
Sylvia Banks Robert Neill Marian Jones Kathy Leftridge Linda Hill 
Lori Bebee Cynthia Niskala Rowena Kowaluk Robert Lewis Barbara Hill 
Judy Bender David Novak Tamela Lett Mary Ann Lingis Karen Johnson 
Regina Bennett Teresa Nugent Carol Lovett John Lowey Sandra Kusmirek 
Janet Bryant Rosanne O'Brien Benjamin McCants Callean Malone Marvelyn Lee 
Carol Bugg Nancy O'Connell Jeffrey Moore Annette Manco Margaret Payne 
Dana Chavers Michael O'Grady Stephen Moore Thomas Mathew John Pokorny 
Elaine Chimo Alice Palmer Rudolph Perme Kiturah Mathias Johnny Pollard 
MaryChonko Sandra Pierre Carlos Robinson Barbara McCullough Margaret Seese 
Robert Conklin Ann Poole Rosalind Stennis Judith McDermott Jeanette Steele 
Carrie Cook Rhonda Pritt Laverne Truett Timothy McDevitt Helen Ward 
Pamela Daniels Jane Raba Tonyetta Turner Dennis McGraw EGWheeler 
Cathy Darden Sandra Roberts Carmen Velez Yolanda McLemore Donna Williams 
Amber Davis James Robertson Linda Weaver Jeanne Metzger 
Yvonne DeRocco Marsha Robinson Margaret Williams Linda Miller 
Jean DiRuggiero Gayle Rullo John Miller 
Richard Donelan Donnamarie Rycbacki Daniel Mouhlas 
John Doolin Helen Samec PROBATION Margaret Mroz 
Howard Dunn Robin Schuler DEPARTMENT Christina Norris 
Joyce Feichtmeier Lawrence Seaton Andrew DeSanti, Matthias Novak 
Colleen Fillar Bonnie Seiber Director Patrick O'Donnell 
Dennis Fischer Murray Semple Elie Abourserhal Barbara Oliver 
Sandra Fording Brian Sexton Bernice Bailey Angela Ortiz 
William Fraunfelder Deborah Shealey Danya Bailey Terence Palange 
Vickie Galbreath Antonia Silva Lee Barbee Carolyn Penn 
Gary Garvin Laura Sledz Norma Barbour Donald Perry 
Shirley Gilliam Mary Spearman Ethel Batts Kristine Phillips 
Christine Grau Charles Sprague Cesealy Billington Leon Pitts 
Janet Griffin Jerome Stano Leslie Blakemore Barbara Pope 
Catherine Gura Wayne Stunk Maria Bola John Puch 
Sabrina Harris Diane Stueve David Bonem Carole Radey 
Ellen Hathway Pamela Taylor Sherita Bradfield Lawrence Redmond 
Sharon Hawk John Tutt Terence Brady Bruce Richardson 
Salena Hibbitt Sharon Walker Martha Brown Virgilio Rivera 
Artie Hicks Gregory Weimer Craig Bruehler James Rivers 
John Howley Shirley White Karmin Bryant Candida Rodriguez 
Cheryl Hruby Denise Williams David Buehner Wandra Simmons 
Joann Johansen Gary Williams Gregory Bufford Devera Smith 
Dorothy Jones Pamela Wimberly Ann Chambers Jack Sonneborn, Jr. 
Elaine Jones Charles Wochna Carol Cole David Sugiuchi 
Mary Jones Angelique Wright Martha Conway Dwight Sutherland 
Beverly Jordan Patricia Yeomans Anthony Cook Valerie Taylor 
Morris Jordan James Young Kim Donaldson Bobby Tinnon 
Sandra Joyce Kimberly Zahnke Gwenyth Edwards James Tribble 
Donna Katona Thomas Evans Michelle Virden 
Ethel Keith Thomas Gaines Michael Wagner 
Geraldine Kilbane OPERATIONS Joyce Gavalya Mary Lou Walter 
Bonita King Thomas Foster, Kathryn George Jacqueline Warren 
Subrina King Director William Gibson Gerald Weil 
Lisa Knisely Tonja Bartone Christine Godfray Robert Wick 
Colleen LaHood Sharon Berman Beth Goff Mary Wilhelm 
Shirley Lastuka Marge Botten Donna Graves Robert Williams 
Barbara Lewis Wilma Bryant Herman Hairston Justine Willis 
Gladys Lumbus Bonnie Cuccia Timothy Hamiltom Karen Wimberly 
Phyllis Marchese Paulette Eads Robert Hampton Donald Woodruff 
Linda Martin Ella Eckhoff Ann Harris Denielle Yencha 
Margaret Mazza Sharon Erich Todd Hendrix 
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6. Locations 
AND SERVICES 

MAIN COURT 
2163 East 22nd Street 

443-8400 
Services: Courtrooms •Administration• Legal • Probation• Detention Center • Operations 

• Community Services • Human & Fiscal Resources • Research and Information Services 

NEAR WEST OFFICE UNIVERSITY CIRCLE OFFICE 4115 Bridge Avenue 
. 15838 Euclid Ave. Cleveland, Ohio 44113 

:{)010.1'-l · Cleveland, Ohio 44112 281-1630 
'\J"' 761-5500Services: 

Services:Intake• Probation 
Intake• Probation 

EAST CLEVELAND OFFICE SOUTHEAST OFFICE15815 Euclid Avenue 
5311 Northfield Road East Cleveland, Ohio 44112 
Bedford, Ohio 44146851-3019 

Services:Services: 
Intake • ProbationIntake• Probation 

EUCLID OFFICE LAKEWOOD OFFICE 
555 East 222nd Street 12650 Detroit Avenue 
Euclid, Ohio 44123 Lakewood, Ohio 44107 

289-8299521-0334 
Services:Services: 

IntakeIntake 

SOUTHWEST OFFICE 
5361 Pearl Road 

Parma, Ohio 44129 
749- 1200 
Services: 

Intake• Probation 

WALTER G. WHITLATCH BUILDING 
1910 Carnegie Avenue 
Cleveland, Ohio 44115 

443-5005 
Services: 

Child Support Services • Home Detention • Probation • Traffic • Victim Aid & Restitution 
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